Installing Python Modules
%[ 3.124

Guido van Rossum and the Python development team

7 A 31,2024

Python Software Foundation
Email: docs@python.org






Contents

IR e b ity
HAN L
g nfal... 7

3.1 ... ¥ Python 3.4 Z i) Python R4S 42 pip?
3.2 .. HIEH A & e s
3.3 .. ZHERLEER) Python 47
34 VAL Python HUAEIE A ?

i SRR 2 e

4.1 FF Linux |Ze3EE{1 2 & %¢ Python
42 R pip
4.3 TR FE (binary extension)

fhrif

B i 210 SC Pk

B.1  Python SCPFE R 1

T BBz RE

C.l WA
C.2  BHAFEE DAHAD Ty =7 ] Python [ & A5k
JHJ* PYTHON 3.12.4 [t PSF #2HEA 4

A PYTHON 2.0 ) BEOPEN.COM #ZHE& )
A7 PYTHON 1.6.1 i) CNRI #ZHES 4
J® PYTHON 0.9.0 % 1.2 1) CWI #Z2HEA 4
i PYTHON 3.12.4 [EIRH Sc/4-EV#E i) ZERO-CLAUSE BSD #74#
C3 WU ETRR A b2 e B 5kt
Mersenne Twister

Sockets . . . ... ...

k[ 4 socket R %

C.2.1
C22
C23
C24
C.25

C3.1
C32
C33
C34
C3.5
C3.6
C3.7
C3.38
C39
C.3.10
C3.11
C3.12

Cookie /&7

HATEE ...
UUencode £ UUdecode p =

XML 3 8
test_epoll . . . ... ... L.

Select kqueue

SipHash24 . . . . ... ... ... ... ...
strtod Fi dtoa
OpenSSL . ... ... ... ... ......




C3.13
C3.14
C3.15
C3.16
C3.17
C3.18
C.3.19
C.3.20

D JihEE Y
#51

EXPAL . v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 42
b . . e 43
zZHb e 43
cfuhash . . . . . . e 44
libmpdec . . . . . . e 44
W3CCHN JIERELE . o e 45
Audioop . . . . e e e e e e e 46
ASYNCIO  + v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 46

47

49




Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

0B
distutils-sig@python.org

PEE]— {8 K i) BRR B8 2158, Python A — WG B SCRAALHE, i HETRREE S AL, A )t
AR T LA Python Y857 BRI A MR A T BT

fE bk TT DA Python (i I MA R ZRI A, [El2ai R HMAHH L (AL R) RO
HESTfRE %8, SR DAYE A AR T EE BRI B O RE 5.

BRI EE T R AR P 2 . R BT e S H E Y Python HEE, §52 % Python

packaging user guide,

e

R SEMIAMMME R (2, ZEEE], 52 ARG AN B R BRI AT A H CHIBOR . 7R
U B BCHE Python (8840 S 20 THI , FEIIREBORMAEL &

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org
https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/packaging-projects/
https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/packaging-projects/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

BREATRE

» pip AR EEAEN . 1 Python 3.4 BAlh, EHTHRALSTE Python il 24 .

o virtual environment ([E#335%) &2 [REEN Python B85, W DAEIRLAR R e A AR X 20 Ho i TR
B, AR R A w2 sEe .

* venv e @7 EBERI R EIME TR, B¢ Python 3.3 B4R A(E] Python fiy—7B4}. ¢ Python 3.4 BHLS,
EGHBHL S pip 2 FTA B LR EBERES .

* virtualenv j& venv W—%E =R R (FHFH). EEEEZRE ATE Python 3.4 2 Hi
WA, ARLERRAZAZARAESL M venv, B8k HE) 2% pip B FTESLIEET T

* Python £{425| (Python Package Index) J2& B IZ HEE (M — M0 A SL i, Hd B4 B nl g At
Python i FH 35 i ]

* Python B} 445 i (Python Packaging Authority) J&—1i b B 8% AEIW] SCUH1E & AL BIER , B3
A e A HERE B T, DA B TG 0K (metadata) AR SA% S UBHE. b fI7E GitHub -F-5 1
e TR B S e B E R 4.

e distutils @M HEMEEMNRL, R 1998 4 E RPN A Python £ R xR, BESR ELHE (]
distutils K7 NEAPBELIR, EAIRRE B S BRSO EREG MR, T HUE N E) R
e e B — ), ERIA R A s (Bin: A 1o Python d5h &5 B 9%
AT 25T LR A E 44 ) o

TE 3.5 HUi S St r [EHEe B, BUEHE S (Y venv.

%
Python £l I f5va - FSLAIGE I (EMBE B



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://packaging.python.org/installing/#creating-virtual-environments

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

4 Chapter 1. R Rif7sE



CHAPTER 2

EARRE

FRUERRR T H B R ARG a2 91 (11 10y 07 ARt v
PAT 454 H14E Python E{F2R 5| 24— (ALY EHT A S HAK £ (dependencies):

[python -m pip install SomePackage }

e

H A POSIX i % (945 macOS #1 Linux i [ ), AFeEg oh iy &6 B8 350G {8 F virtual environment ,

#J77 Windows /I, A4 B 651) BP EGRAE 224 Python IKf, [ WIHA%E R4t PATH BRBuas sl ) st
THEPHE.

TEA 2 H PR E — R W Y el d D IRAS e AT AT Y . BB > < ORGSR T, sl R ]
W shell B HABR IR T ICE . R4 AR EEL AR A M o i e e 5 | 9 )

python -m pip install SomePackage==1.0.4 # specific version J

python -m pip install "SomePackage>=1.0.4" # minimum version

%ﬁgﬁﬁgﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁEW§%,%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%*@ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%o%ﬂﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%
HuEEoK

[python -m pip install --upgrade SomePackage }

B pip MILAETI RS L SRR IR, T DATE Python $F 45 671 2 fi Fy v 4R 2
[EE R R M venv BALACOE . EAE— 0 E [ i EME B 24k, w6 BT s 1

4

hzs%
Python £ (I /il & 41 : % 4¢ Python A E(F



https://packaging.python.org
https://packaging.python.org/installing/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

6 Chapter 2. EXHi%



CHAPTER 3

Hezanfay... ?

TR RO B A — LB AT 1 DR AR o

1=

3.1 ... £ Python 3.4 Zgj#Y Python [ ch%z4k pip ?

Python 21t Python 3.4 | B HAS85 pip i1, B FIOMA, pip %900 [ H %% (bootstrapped) ),
%% Python (I #H5r I E].

S
Python EPEMA 1T TAEAHHIOTK

3.2 .. ADERMEREREEHS 7

{8 ——user BIEMAS python —m pip install, FEHOE REH HI6EHH MR RS BA M &%
M.

3.3 ... T &p) Python E4 7

2R Python EHEAENER I HIHAEEME, HHBIAKRA Y HEMM pip 24, HEEIL, f
FAHADT AR B R pip AT, 360 2 2T o s fif B

hz%
Python £l Efim 1 ZREPEEN



https://packaging.python.org/installing/#requirements-for-installing-packages
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/science/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

3.4

 EITREZE Python RALEREM ?

& Linux, macOS DA Kz HoAth POSIX &5 H, T A BCA i 98 Python #5845 —m BH B 28 (switch),
HGHEAT pip B RIA

python2

python2.

python3

python3.

-m pip install SomePackage
-m pip install SomePackage
-m pip install SomePackage
-m pip install SomePackage

default Python 2
specifically Python 2.7
default Python 3
specifically Python 3.4

4 o o

A B RAS SR pip 54, HEWATHY.

1 Windows 1, i ff] Python [EJ#)$54 py

&6 —m BB 28 (switch):

py -2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2

py —-2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7

py -3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3

py -3.4 —m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

8 Chapter 3. FEZu04d... ?



cHAPTER 4

FRINREKEE

4.1 7 Linux X EHFE R # Python

fE Linux Z2%¢, Python [y 2245 HUAS @ 755 & 9 () 57 Linux (84T . B2 56450 35 | Python Al
A EFEARGY root BERR, [ELHATREE T HE RSB TR I AR AR H b 2R S A P T A
pip YOI, ETEEELEALIFR L.

TEBHR RS L, DA pip G4BTy =R M R, sOAMEI G 3 44

4.2 R pip

pip EMH B R A e . —WETER LR

[python -m ensurepip --default-pip

e (LA HAR B 2225 piphy R

4.3 £ EHIIEFE (binary extension)

Python JFEAF AR far i DAJUUG RS ELEEBE Y 88 71 7y X, L @ 0 SR () B AE L B R LR P B, e JU AR g
2R B e TUAAL

WEE T A k] wheel #%3UM S8R, PAKGEI# Python BRG] AEEIZ DFE Windows Hl macOS #1fi
wheel FE58, i {7 4 RECTEUUD I @iz iy 2, PR (B0 35 1 R (E S MR B 22 S T 7l 1 (pre-buil) PSS, 1T
AHHEACHEEEM.

A —LefRED 58, WA AR Sk AT A B Y whee 1 BERBGE RO RLIHE, S5 2807 SRt Bk
A H A R e, HARREARE e M T .

hz%
Python £ (i Efmg . —HEHIR T



https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/installing-packages/#ensure-pip-setuptools-and-wheel-are-up-to-date
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/extensions/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

10 Chapter 4. & RAy=2#ME



APPENDIX A

>>>

83X shell (Y FEE Python 7R850, 5 WU RETE B o DA LB 5 e A TR RS S 01

AR

2to3

o TE— WA HER RS IR . FE— BT A A E R4S (delimiter, BITNIESE. 74558, 1E3E
gk =519%) R, sURTEE— Mg (decorator) 2 1%, Tlii AR HEHE, T B2 shell
JRHYTEF Python $2/R5 TG

o Fi# Ellipsis,

— {6 Python 2.x F2 A5 EE Python 3.x FEalAY TH, & BB/ 0 A A A
TERCL I, T L A A R T i A 1 3 R A T g e 2R

2t03 FE ] AEEHE R B DA Lib2to3 gl il Bt T — (MBS A I8, 7E Tools/scripts/
2to3. w2[E 2to3-reference.

abstract base class (il 3L KE])

g R EHIE (REE ABC) $#{IL T M ER N E R E, 1EEduck-typing (B TFE)) A4 7.
HAMBIR TR, B2 hasattr (), AIEASEMEUR M M GA0SEER (61406 FH ST ¥ (magic
method)) . ABC [EJfJ[EJ#E 1 subclass (FHiE]) , BMENHER 5 —1 class (JEE]) , {Hg50]
¥t isinstance () } issubclass () ¥k #2[E abe BALMERN 3044, Python A 7 £ B
ABC, HINERI G (7F collections. abe #ifl). 7 (7F numbers ). B (FF 1o i)
J import FAGERFIEALS (FE importlib.abe BifH). KA A abe B E . H O ABC.

annotation ([FJf)

— BRI class B, BRI 2 B0 R EHE AR BB O RRED . BRIEOL, e AR AE[Eoype hine (B
EHER) .

TEATERR (runtime), [ 353 00 [ RR SV A AE I, (B4Rt 0, class JBMERTR X W EfR, &5
Bl e ASAH . class FIpKEUH) __annotations_ FRFREMET .

#8522 [Elvariable annotation. function annotation. PEP 484 1 PEP 526, 1502 %A tohheERY .
R A (EVRR A A B 8y 75 5% 2 [F] annotations-howto .

argument (5[4)

WY pR 2 R BB 45 function (B{method ) W{H. 5|8CE WifE:

11


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0526/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

o B4 7| B (keyword argument): FERFNFIY | PLERE)IT (identifier, 14 name=) BHFEMIS |3,
o2 DA ** KA dictionary (i) [EI{E R EERYS ¥ Bilun, 3 Al 5 #J2EPAR complex ()
WY F ) ) g [

complex (real=3, imag=5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

* 12 % 3| 8K (positional argument): A ZBHH 5| BN 51#. (7E S | o AE— 85 B RAE R &
B, A (5) fEE * 2 & ierable (PJEWCIIE) TIOTCHEPER. G0, 3RS HZAT
ERCENOIVACGIE &

complex (3, 5)
complex (* (3, 5))

G BCE WA E Sl X M R A A e, R SERE A R AR R I, 552 calls T2, 75
Ak b, ATATE S SR AT DA AR — 5 [ Rl (B G i o A [

St s BRI parameer (Z280) W6H . & LEE D5 ERS ¥ Min2EE, L% PEP 362,

asynchronous context manager (JE[RIZB 5B BIZS)
— i AT AFE ] async with BRIAX i RSP F, MESEMEFR __aenter_ () M
__aexit__ () method (J¥%) AG=MHINY. H PEP 492 5] A

asynchronous generator (JERIBEIA:ZS)
—{l€r [A{# asynchronous generator iterator (AE[F]ZEEIEEENLES) MER . BEREKSG —(HPL async
def E KA FER (coroutine function), ERFIMEEME T vield R, ABAM—RYIAH
i async for [FIREMIME.

T M ATRE I A AR — AR P A ek X, (EAERELiEs , WT e R Fn 3k Bl 7 [E A BEX
% (asynchronous generator iterator). #—HFREN TR ENERE, MO E BN, PAREGE
o

— AR A EVE RS R A R await BRI, PAK async for fll async with PR,

asynchronous generator iterator (JE[R]2G(EIZ:2SEICES)
—{ fyasynchronous generator (FEFEVERY) RSB

& s —{Masynchronous iterator (AEFIEENLHE), B EDA __anext_ () method gIFY K, &[] {EH—
E T % R {4 (awaitable object), %A EAFAATIE A E AR R T80, HEBE N —M yield
B yield GE{E AR, ERt B0 S ke (35 M s M E iy wy PR . HaE
R ¥ EA ZBERENS P __anext_ () [BIMEM WS AR BIER, &R E LK
AT, 52 (E PEP 492 f1 PEP 525,

asynchronous iterable (25 [ [EfCHf:)
— M Y, BV PATE async for BRAA R . UWHREMW _aiter_ () method [A] & —
{®asynchronous iterator (JEFZEICEE). B PEP 492 2| A,

asynchronous iterator (JEF|2BECZS)
—MHEANE _aiter__ () Ml _anext__ () method BY¥I{f. __anext__ () WJEBE—{fawaitable
(TEEREPIE) o async for FENTAER LERAY _anext_ () method it [il # W] S5 REH1F,
HF|'E5]%t StopAsyncIteration 4. H PEP 492 5] A

attribute ()&M)
— R LI A B RO ME, RZ(E K RE 75 1 ) 40 P i 502X (dotted expression) [ 44 g 22 B . 3]
an, WP o H—HE N a, HIFZETERELA 0.0 #i2HE.

WER—E T, 6T — AR B identifiers T e 36 2 #h([E)4F (identifier) 118 14 & 4
FIRERY, BIANGEA] setattr () o 1RIEFRI B 1 M6 0 1 BE 2 B SR xR, T2 5 B
getattr () FKESE.

awaitable (W[ Z:55911)
— [ T AFE await R X P HEEH AP 4. B0 PA R — Wcoroutine (hHE) , @ — A
__await__ () method ¥, 352 ([E PEP 492,

12 Appendix A. #iiEER


https://peps.python.org/pep-0362/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0525/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

BDFL
Benevolent Dictator For Life (&S {-28M#3% ), X 44 Guido van Rossum, Python [ .

binary file (- ifEfIREER)
— 1 BEEREBURN 8 A bytes-like objects (BN TCHERYIME) W file object (REZEMIF) . iR R A B+
A DAL (b, 'wb 8 'rb+') BIEMMEZ . sys.stdin.buffer, sys.stdout.
buffer, PAM io.BytesIO Ml gzip.GzipFile EHi.

w2 Eext file (CFEE), ER—MHAEERIRIEA str WIRERYT.

borrowed reference (i1 18)
7 Python [f) C API 1, f I 2 —RE WM IR, Hh i o EUSEAEE M2
MR, IR B, o E) 2R R F5 A (dangling pointer). 4N, — K353 ML (garbage
collection) T AFS B39 {41-1) e 15—l strong reference ([FIZHR), T4z rsHE

$borrowed reference WERY Py_INCREF () DA B HE (in-place) ¥ [EElstrong reference 245 ik 1
¥, BRAERZE AN RBTE SR — IR A 2 IR i 8E(E). Py_NewRef () Rz HT HIHA EEr— 188

Hstrong reference,

bytes-like object (Kfyic4lhimnit:)
—1 3 4% bufferobjects H.BEEIRE ) C-contiguous SRV . BHIEHER bytes, bytearray
flarray.array P, PAKEFZ % M) nemoryview Y. FEATCAHER Y4 PT F A B8 AL
R A S SR A A . R AR R RNE I socket (FHEE) k.

UL TR A R AT . (EIIA SR A @RS L AR [ R R S A e AL R 1
AR SR (E I ) Y4 bytearray, PAK bytearray ) memoryview. i85 75 2
BRI AE AR T Y (TN Y])) s B3 bytes, PAM bytes
Y memoryview,

bytecode ({IC&HE)
Python 1) J5L 4G 8% € 9% 4 s K AL TC AL, /2 Python F2XHE CPython B h iR R . #% M0
TCHRS R G 7 cpyc RS, DU AT — A ZREREE S Pl (] DA F A ARl
EgREN CAHME) . S [T EEES (intermediate language) | #2E) 281 THE— W virtual machine
(EHetas) b, szEEres G Eads (6 A7 JCALAS 3 HE A A3 15 (machine code). BFEMSE, i
JCAL G P G b2 AR AN [A) Y Python [FlsEME#S > FEAERY, AN BEZE AR HRAR Y Python 2 [ fR4F

(LTS8 25 2 7] DATE dis ASTAH A [ HH SO 4R 3

callable (wW:nL#{t:)
—{H callable J& R] ARGIFERY AR 424, WU IR AT REDA R A B0 — A5 1 8 (3% Wargument) :

[callable(argumentl, argument2, argumentN) }

—A function BLEGEAH fjmethod FJ2 callable, —{HAEVE __call__ () J7¥ERY class 2 B il 2
callable,

callback ([a[if)
VIS | S5 R 1) — 18 B 2X (subroutine) R, &7 A A LA R ] B e LA 7«

class (JiE])
— P A A e AR . Class 11922 230 7 @ £ & method £ 3%, 182 method 1] DA
£ class 1B LI THAE.

class variable (HE[E/528)
—fHAE class "PREFR, HIERZLBEAE class IR (RXBINEFE class B ) wiis ok sy,

complex number ([E14%})
—HI AR EHAR ST, TR BT G 2R [ B A — W ERR 2 F. [Eldogh 2
[ElEEA (-1 PR POECERT, AR SR g (E 1, TR RE) 5. Python
[ T HEHE %, ©rARENRERIRES; FRRaE - mesn 5 sime, sl
3+175. #EHF math BEAEIR THERH M RER, F5600 cmath B4, 00 12— A5
MR EEET e . IARIEG 20 2 B e MoK, AR T AR VR T DA% 42 b Z 0 T

13


https://gvanrossum.github.io/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

context manager ([5EE5PNES)
—fE ] AFE ] with BRI RERBE:, MELEREFR __enter_ () fl _exit__ ()
method A% H ). #EZ[E PEP 343,

context variable (Ji5hE5s))
— {8, HAE T DARSE R ST SR i A e AS ] o S5 28 U T4 [ 384+ 77 [ (Thread-Local Storage)
eI, — A R AT A T R A R R R(E . AR, BEASBEEB, M T s Re e
BT, MRS EE Mg, RIEETTRYIER2T# (concurrent asynchronous task) Hi, #f
béﬁ%{ﬂj(%ﬂglﬂ ° %%% contextvars,

contiguous (JHAEIT])
R —f 4218 [ 52 C-contiguous 5% & Fortran contiguous, I’ & e Hipi i E S 480 . B4 (zero-
dimensional) {4 [ %S /2 C M Fortran contiguous ., F—#ft (one-dimensional) [#i%1| /| 4518 H W JELERD
TR RS PO A AR RO HES , TR PR P LR IERY . 7F 2 4% (multidimensional) C-contiguous [
Fr, FERC RO NE T A I R, AR — RS s b et 81, £ Fortran contiguous
Wz, ARG bk

coroutine ()
ff2 L2t (subroutine) ffg— M E ROt MRS A AL 0 It A ED 25— S 1
EGR . R AT ALE FF LS N R B IR Bl A L SR AR . EMREEIA asyne de £ BRIAZHE
HIE. HaE2([E PEP 492,

coroutine function (FErA=)
—fA ] i corourine (FhFE) PIFRIRES. — M FEENEEVA asyne def Rz, [Ev]EE
4 await., async for fll async with BT, ELpEH PEP 492 3| A,

CPython
Python F2 555 FIAEHE B /E (canonical implementation), #¢#E7i7E python.org |, [CPython | &1 #F
FHTEL R A, Al M B R B RE F R EAE, 40 Jython B IronPython,

decorator (Z:fiizZ%)
—E R, TR E S R, W E TG ewrapper #EE, B El-—E R X1 8 (] (function
transformation), SEHFESHE REME classmethod () Fl staticmethod () .

Aetian ik HUE AR . DA ek U FRAERE 3R 2 SR -

def f (arqg):
f = staticmethod (f)

@staticmethod
def f (arg):

Class WAFAEAHIR S, (EAEAREILL O H . B e 2 1%, w2 E e 56 class
S FEMEI S

descriptor (1iiA%%)
EEFET __get_ (). __set_ () 8{ __delete__ () method [9¥{t:. H—1H class J&EE—
TEFRER R, ERERR AT G e B A SR R s . W H, (M ab KBS, st sEIRR A
JEERE, &7 a W) class FHLAP AR A RRE o 0, BIR o 2RSS, TR ER R AR
method ErgITIY . EHEIRER B E IR AFEAR Python (YRS, WEEMEHFLIhREMERE, BLL
hiEHE . method. J&VE (property). class method. [EJfE method, DA J% 3%} super class (4QHHE[E))
e

B 72 4 method YT M, 52 descriptors Bl iR #3467 .

dictionary (zilL)
— I B ¥ [ 51] (associative array), HHT 2 8 G it B . S0 DURATAAEA __hash__ () f
__eq__ () method ¥, #E Perl g FEEIAEE] (hash).,

dictionary comprehension (L4 &iEE)
—MEZEW I, HARER T E Y i s e R, [ B A R DA 52 i ]

12 Appendix A. #iiEER


https://peps.python.org/pep-0343/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://www.python.org

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

results = {n: n ** 2 for n in range (10)} €EFA&E—FFH, BEESTH n BITRE

n ** 2, #52I[F] comprehensions.

dictionary view (zHURGHL)
# dict.keys (). dict.values() M dict.items () F{EIYIFRREEFZHARH . S MERHE
TR IEH B A, B FR R I BB, A s L B . 2 E G A
HHE)E 8 list (52%1)), A list (dictview) . FHZ(E] dict-views.

docstring ([EIH)
—fHAE class, pRNEBLAL A, VEESE SR U B T SO . BESR T EE AT R € i 20
I GrReap R, [EOIA T class, BASRBEALI) __doc__ BEMEF. i) H il DA
H[EVE (introspection) HC[EEE , A e 2 A B I SCOA7 IO R A7

duck-typing (W f-24[E])
— MR GRS, TR AR A M BB R 2 R S A B RER A BUm AR 2
()52, method I & 1 & ¥ A b Py s . (TSR e AR ARG — G 1 HL e e fg —[E g
T, WEE—EL—EET. ) HEEG e ZE, osksra (@ eegn
(polymorphic substitution) AT () @G PE. W6 T AREI SR ] type () B isinstance () i
rlEt. (ERdvEE, M TRE DA 36 2 48 ik 285 (abstract base class) KR TE. ) SR, BiEH
GEH hasattr () Wik, SiEEAFP R EERTEM .

EAFP
Easier to ask for forgiveness than permission. (FFREXLFERA VT ER S ) BT [ Python 4l
AR Er SR A R S S VR A AE (BT % (R o o 91 T R PR 91 b o 3 el () L 1 A
HAFr O RAFAERT 210 try Fl except BRI, sZRWBFF 2 HALGES (140 C) # RWLBYL k%
TERLT ¥

expression (FHFL)
— B AR R ERAE . EWEEE), — S s, AR, B ek
Y 53 S A T R BB, T ST R R . B 2 HALRE S R, [EHETE
Python 3 FH AR 2 B X . F /MG —Lstarement (BRIAR) AREGHIEER L, FlU0 while, X
{H (assignment) # /2 FfA, MR EEE .

extension module ($% 7 Fi4i)
—fHPA C 5 C++ S B WARAL, Bl ] Python 1Y) C APT AREEAZ .U e fff 5 R U e A T H8)

f-string (f &)
PA T 5 E BRI R SR R [f 2R, B R UM R SO SR . i 2(E
PEP 498,

file object (H§R¥fk)
R T AR 2 1) (file-oriented) API (#ll read () B{ write () 45 method) MRERAEITE ¥
TR RIS g i 2, 6 BB o A 30 B B A A 28 2 LAY 1) ot A7t i
SEE (FlanEEEs A /. RS EsRE R . socket (3. E (pipe) %5) MITFEL. RV
WL REIE) 28 4% £ 1 (file-like object) BY B 37 (stream).,

HEE L, H=REEEY: RN =548 5 . Sl — B 158 SR T4 % . EMMAETE 1o
W e . B REEY R A2 open () .

file-like object (JFRSRit:)
file object (FEZEPIF) WIFFEFE.

filesystem encoding and error handler (43 2 &% i il HIEE 5 i BH PR 2X,)
PYt/lllzon R — AR S AN SR IR R R =X, AR R B AESE R AL, PASGK Unicode %t
MRS

T 22 2R 0 4 R 0 ZEU R 3 BE LN RIS o A /N 128 [ TCAL . ANSRAR R R S s i MEvA TR AL BL AR 35, 1
API {0 &5|%¢ UnicodeError,

sys.getfilesystemencoding () fll sys.getfilesystemencodeerrors () I A HIRNEL
A 8 R 0 A RIS R B i B R X

filesystem encoding and error handler (%8 22 %% & 15 A1 & 52 ) ¥ o () & ¥ Python [E) ) K
PyConfig Read () PRI KALE: #H&[F filesystem_encoding, DA PyConfig [ E
filesystem_errors,

15


https://peps.python.org/pep-0498/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

ek zFllocale encoding ([F I 4RHE) «

finder (=Hi7%)
—f\t, ©eEREIEFEY import PRI F K oader (BARE)

A TR ) AR R . U4 F AR B2 (meta path finder) €{Ji [ sys.meta_path, A& H F4&
% (path entry finder) € f§i ] sys.path_hooks.,

#52[F] importsystem F1 importlib DA T T £ 4.

floor division (Jn] | IU%RT:)
) N AR 2 B B B T B U BB IR . ) NIRRT / /. B, ERC 11 /7 4
R RE 2, B float (FREH) EMBIEFTEMER 2.75 A s5ER, (-11) // 4 NEERE
-3, WIEHR -2.75 giéd F M2, 2 E PEP 238,

function (R
— R B, B REE A Y 3 Al T AR EE R 5k 2 7| S, T L [T i
JR R R AR EIT. BiEsEparameter (28%). method (J578:), VDA function Zfii.

function annotation (FXEIRE)
oK 3 22 8 [ 1 — M annotation ([E1FE)

A EREE R 2 Ee = g, SMERATEY R WM int 518, Eef—@ int @
e :

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) -> int:
return a + b

of 2 ERE R REAE function ZEHIA FEATIARRE .
7t 2 [Elvariable annotation F1 PEP 484, ¥4 WINREM A . BREBWREERTE, Bzl

annotations-howto .,

__future__
future BiAR: from __future_ import <feature>, ®I5/R & =es(H JHATLLLE Python
PRI BE A A rp i B IV P R B 3, ARG B Bl A, T __future_ BUAHAIRE T

feature (7rfie) PIREMY(H. 73l import LA [EIS HAFBOR(E, VRAT DA S — BT D RE 2 ffIRr i
PG BILERF, AREMRS G (REK) WIERSm6E:

>>> import __ future_
>>> _ future__ .division
7Feature((2, 2, O, 'alpha', 2)/ (31 OI Or 'alpha'/ O)I 8192)

garbage collection (3% nlik)
FrSEOI R FA T B A SCRERL 0B, Python BUFFKIML I, 245 i % HUH B (reference
counting), DA K¢ —{l A& [V Ag i F1 v 7 2 BRI B2 (reference cycle) (1) 4 B B3 [ Wi 2% (cyclic garbage
collector) &5 it B3k MR W PAEF g ABE4H 38 JLat A 74 il o

generator ([E/]:3%)
—{ €r [l generator iterator (EVAEZRECER) M. EHEERGE —MHEFHEREX, EARKLE
AET yield EHN, REE—FRINMME, SLE W R for R, 8020 next () KX, HRH
R — A .

T AE TR B AR —EA g, (SRS, T ie R Rl AL SERE. #HE
TR EERERSRE , MEat i se B itral . DABESLE 5

generator iterator ([FJZ:Z$EIC2S)
—{# Hgenerator ([EVEZE) sRCHTESL P

FH yield P EaMAT, FR M Elimikeg (R R M E b1 wy Buk) . #E

3 )%%K SR, BE i Ik AT (B SE g R IRp R 0 B A 1 e U IR
i) .

generator expression ([F)2}: 2§ #55)
— (g mEE RN ERA . EERRG—EEFWERX, B M for T, & e
e TEE s, @R R 1t PR A AER X GESNE w2 E A 2 -

16 Appendix A. #iiEER


https://peps.python.org/pep-0238/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81
285

generic function (Z%1pfX)
1 £ 2 R A B pR X, % o X S [ 1) (BB VR [ (Y S P o] 3 % G O A
Y, B EE Y (dispatch algorithm) 2E[FIE .

a5 [Elsingle dispatch (¥—3H) #5565 H . functools.singledispatch () Hffifefl PEP
443,

generic type (Z7I[F)
B 2 WA (parameterized) fynype (RUE) s iE#E (A AC8E), B2 1ist Ml dict, &
OB [Fie = M

g2 AE 4~ RE. PEP 483, PEP 484, PEP 585 fil typing 4.

GIL
#5 2 (Flglobal interpreter lock (43 228481) .

global interpreter lock (4% 8H)
CPython B ws I AR, 1 DARE DR B OH8 U — BT 44 BESLAT Python [byrecode (fizyC#
) . FwEW AP (EFERH Y EIEAE), 1 dict) HEjHLEESETTAE (concurrent access)
WfE B, AT AT DAfE b CPython MY BCAE. 8@ e E e, SRR EA S ME L HAT4
(multi-threaded), {FAXfE 2 Gt 1 2 s LS O M AR RE IR LAY — R4 P4 71 (parallelism) .

SR, A Le PR R4, M R E M a2 =y, Bk s L AT R A ol A (B 5 145 4
(computationally intensive) [RTF5E, ATDARK: GIL., B4b, 1EMFT VO K, GIL 48 2 erihfEig.

WEEA AR (MR ATAE ] B (DAOE R BRI SUE S L R B ) 1055 BRI
U1, WERE—fiys— RSN, Meeeaprak. —BGRE, HEOIGEMAREmE, &
FRSEREIRERT 2, AT 5 A AR

hash-based pyc (ZREIZEHERT pyc)
—{E (L TCALH (bytecode) BT A7AE , & I A [EVE T AS /2 38 HE R AR AR R A B AR A B RE [, RHe E oA
Rtk . #E2(F) pyc-invalidation,

hashable (7] §E))
W E A ENE, ZEAHAEGER F RS (EFR%E MM _hash__ () method) ,
BB A EA O (ETRE— _eq__ () method), HREVE Ml =T #EW . LhE4s
SREH S Z A8 ] AEE 1, e M b ZE A AR TR A EME .

AEENE: (hashability) {fi— PRI A dictionary (F4tt) MYHERI set (Sfr) HURE, HEELE
R AR H TR A TR E .

KZ 81y Python AT S E@ Y402 T AEEY : "SR AEE (BIAN list 57 dictionary) [EVAZ; TR
AR (B0 wple (JCAHL) Fl frozenset) , JUAHEMAYICE R TEER), BMA S 420 i
Efy. AR M A€ class BYECH], HELeY F e B E ] AR ERY . & M7E A LU
AN (RAFEMERCRE), mEMREENRAE A EMY 140 .

IDLE
Python [1}] Integrated Development and Learning Environment (%4 BH 25 BB BEES ) . idle 2 —fH KA
() A A B R AR IR BT, BOR Python BT SEA TR — A2 g 11

immutable (A w[5&91))
— A HA B ER. A3y aiEss. FHA wple (Joél) . BHWIFE A REHISCER
NSRS [ A (b ZE R G A, MBS, — B . MR SR RENE Ry, i E
B, 140 dictionary (ML) i —fEGE .

import path (5] AJf%)
—EAE (SssieA B ) WFER, MARLEALEHETE import #AHKE, & @iparh based finder (FEJAHE
R A es ) BN E . 7F import [, AL E Y FEEEHH sys.path, (HERTEM
(subpackage) 1M 75 , ‘EWAIREEH A LEMNH _path_ EFit.

importing (5| A)
— (AR . —EBLAL ) Python FE=UA AT DAE M BEAR AR, ) — AR AL H 11 Python A2 CHS {5 .

17


https://peps.python.org/pep-0443/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0443/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0483/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0585/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

importer (5IA%})
— (A REE AR XA EBER finder (FAgAR) tRloader (BALR) WF-

interactive ( H.E)I1))
Python A7 — i B BN EFRAS , 16 F/RN IR AT DATE ELRRAS 3R 7 ool A PR AR, ST RIS
MEAER ML R . REES python, NFEALMGH (WTREFE b & VR FE IS ) 5k B st
B). aalE e EEA S IR ER Y (FERCE help(x)) .

interpreted (Pi8RY)
Python j&— M B #3E 5, M S ErE S, NtE I 54 T fE7G Lo, (HIENA (7 JC41A5 (bytecode)
SRR AETE . BN FIAE R T DA E R E AT, MO TRE R N o — AT, AR AT
B HiEa sl i eh oA AR BREE / RS, R e M A AR = A TS g . S
% Flinteractive (HEIH) .

interpreter shutdown (P73 FH)
i Python E{FB#R 9k ZKBHPANY , B arf A— BRIy B, 7 e B i i A s e & s, 11
TR AN 45 TR PR SR EIR A5 M . @& 2 WRIFE U35 3 ) ) 35 (garbage collecior). 38 REEIE#E i FH 2 B
TE WA HERR X (destructor) 5555 | F A1 (weakref callback), [FRf7H A o RE 205 . 7 BH P I B b
?@Lﬁgﬁi@%;@ﬁﬁ%@%% , WIEE Bk A G IR TREA A TER T (8RR K112 5K X R AL
ol ST ) o

HEG I F 2R, 2 __main_ B EEPOESTHEIA T AHATIE .

iterable (WE{C#1F)
— TR AEE— Wk Il — R R . ATERAD PR 6 T (AR BT A P 7 E] (182 List, str
Ml tuple) FIRLEARFHAE, B2 dict. 4500, PARARFTERIENT class P14, HERLL

class &5 __iter_ () method B2 & {Esequence (JFH)) SEEM) __getitem__ () method, ¥
T E

A EURYI AT A for EIREIAIFF S HALTE B F ST (zip () map () ...). &M AT E4)
PHEES | o A E R iter () KB, B GERZY A RE—MEERR . HEMR R 7 et
— A (BT ik (one pass) . (HEIAS R, WHEA—EEIPN iter () s HITIEEEEIR Y
. for PR G A BHERIEFLZ L H , BRI AR G 2 S, FIREEIRE 0 R
HZEUEs . BigzElierator (EURES). sequence (JE4)) Flgenerator ([E)ERE),

iterator ([E{t2%)
—fHF R ERRA E. EEREERZRA __next_ () method (B /245 & 8 I8 45 [E] 4 oK X
next () ) K7 EEER RS TEH . EAFA ERIE, BIE5]% StopIteration fl4b. Bt
W, ZERSY g s, M E{T%H _ next_ () method [yiE—0EN], %5 H & KD %
StopIteration. [EMU#RMAZEA M __iter_ () method, ‘B &M EEIRIMIEA T, BrAGEHHE
EMRCE AR T EU 2, ELT AR K 22 o F HA T B R 435 & . —RIREEI BI41, =8
#t Z i [EfC (multiple iteration passes) (ARG . — &AM (122 1ist) ERFRREEEELS
iter () MABALE for EBHMEHERE, #HEEE —MamnEes. HERSERLE (2R
ﬁ%ﬁﬁ%%ﬂﬁ [l e p— s [E PR Ay . [ e FrES s, ARG —
B 25 [ 254 o

TE typeiter SCHA] DAFR B 22 B
CPython E{fi:4f{i: CPython EI N R A% —H# rigsds [EDRIAEFE __iter_ () BEMM

2

JE o

key function (Z=X)
R U7 R 2 (collation function) & —{f A Y (callable) pRx, ‘& & [mlfE—f FIiAHEF (sorting)
%g}éf? (ordering) FfE. BN, locale.strxfrm () #HAEA:—{8 1T fifk Wt i HE 18 5 A9 HE
T,

Python PiiF2 T H., #RH3Z DASE ek A il e 2 e e el 2 L 7 30 B T3S min () L max () .
sorted (). list.sort (). heapg.merge (). heapg.nsmallest (). heapg.nlargest ()
Ml itertools.groupby () »

A #IE T AT — R . B, str.lower () method AJ RAYEIEIR 43K/ INES HEFF 11 68 bR
Ao B, — R BT AR 1ambda HAAGO#E, HIH lambda r: (r([0], rl2]). 74t
operator.attrgetter (). operator.itemgetter () il operator.methodcaller ()

=l R 2 F A R X (constructor) . [ T AT 57 A0 P SRR SR SE 81, i 2 E a4 o

18 Appendix A. #iiEER



Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

keyword argument (2525 185%)
52 (Flargument (5]35).

lambda
i B —expression (GEE ) 4 — B 4 1TEIK X (inline function), A 3% b8 =04 P 0y sk (A .

#£37 lambda X HFEVE 2 lambda [parameters]: expression

LBYL
Look before you leap. (= RAMIA%AT. ) 5& M Al EUS G 7E A TP sl A bk 2 w7, WA RSB
Pt EHEEWEEEAFP T2 N, HENFOREARE 1£ BUAMIEAE.

TE— M WiTaEEEEE T, LBYL FaUA7E [ =18 Ml [#47] Z 51 AT #EWE: (race condition) f
JEBE . FIINPA T AESCHE if key in mapping: return mappinglkey], WSS — @ iT457E
WA Z AR EAEEIRZ B, 4 mapping PREFRT key, HIazAR=UAGHL € K%L S T T D P 4 (lock)
o i | EAFP il =R lE]

list (Hi%1)
— 1 Python [El@ {#sequence  (J751) . BB 4 T2 list, BHEERURIHALREF oy — 18 )
(array) M AR —(H #4551 (linked list), ﬁﬂlﬁ%‘?ﬂﬁ IRF I EAE L2 O(1).

list comprehension (5 5|45 & 355
— e 1 AR M 3 8 ) AR A e R [ R PR A SR DA — 1 List (R AG f ZE ) ¥ . result =
["{:#04x}'.format (x) for x in range (256) if x % 2 == 0] &[F4&—{HFE list,
H g 0 %) 255 #EE, Fra g oM # (0x.). if ?@%i%f%@%o weRANE, H
range (256) HHIFTAITCEA S HEIL

loader (FEAZY)
— (B ER AL . T EEFR M 4E 1oad_module () [ method (J5%5). i AZLEE
Bt finder (FA452%) FE., WE2HAHH2E PEP 302, Egjﬁl\abxna(lbase class (fhaREHEE), #

%[F] importlib.abc.Loader,

locale encoding ([ 38 Zi5)
£ Unix [, ‘B2 LC_CTYPE B EmM 5. B PLH locale.setlocale(locale.
LC_CTYPE, new_locale) K#HE-

7F Windows |, ‘22 ANSI U E (code page, @l "cpl1252").,
7E Android 1 VxWorks |-, Python ffi ffj "ut £—8" {E[F] &8 4% .
locale.getencoding () HJ DA ACHUAS i tak i -

WA filesystem encoding and error handler

magic method (BT #71%)
special method (FRkITE:) B —1EIEER R .

mapping ()
— AR YA, BB RN AR, HAEE {E abstract base classes (i ¢ &R H(E)
collections.abc.Mapping B collections.abc.MutableMapping FT$5E R method, i
BilfdFE dict .collections.defaultdict.collections.OrderedDict filcollections.
Counter,

meta path finder (JCEETE3HEZS)
— LR sys.meta_path [ [E[{# [ finder (FFAGHR) . TCHERFAGARILILIC A B S48 2% (path
entry finder) M BEZARR

BTN TEIE R A EY EAE ) method, #52(F] importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder,

metaclass (JCHE])
— & class 1Y class. Class & FEimFE & & 57— class 44 . —1H class dictionary (FHL), DAK—1#
base class (JEJEHAE]) (1513, Metaclass B35 #3738 =05 |8, [ 3% class. KUY (F8 )
PR S Gt R EEE . Python FYRRE)Z BE7F A e BEEIE 7. H %11 metaclass, JCH 41
AHERAFEWTH, (HREF N, metaclass 1] ABRBLEIR BRI ME 2. BMEs AR
EF AR BT s att. BEYEES . EERFIR (singleton), PAK L2 HABKITE .

T £ %3 A DATE metaclasses 2 1R 5

19


https://peps.python.org/pep-0302/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

method (Jji%)
—H7E class A BSEIWE & Zm ek, WIS method VEEIH: class B 91— 8 B E g hEny , HI'E e i
FZE A RE RS —fargument (518%) (M5B #HEREE) self)., 52 function (FKRR)
Flnested scope (FIRAE L) .

method resolution order (Jj 7 M IE)T)
T5 YEFRATIE R A2 R S A AR, base class (JEJECHHE]) 48 S A)EF . BIH Python H
2.3 i E RS T RS EE AN, 752 (E python_2.3_mro.,

module (Ki%H)
—fE 4T Python F2=X 1% 2H 4% B0 (organizational unit) fy¥ 4. BIHA —MHdr 4 250, BEASIER
K Python #J14:. HEAHJEFE Himporiing W)L, ##E A 2 Python,
iz Epackage (£14).

module spec (L4 LK% )
—E s, BaE R ALK import #] B & il B J2& importlib.machinery.
ModuleSpec —{EEH .

MRO
it 2(Elmethod resolution order (7RI ) o

mutable (n]5EH1k)
AT A E MTAOME, HAERFEMA 14 () o A2 Eimmutable (RSP )

named tuple (Fff#7c4)
i [named tuple (P45 7041) | /2FH1E tuple #K T RIEIK class, FLEAYTIZR5] (indexable) JC
FA0 AT DA P42 S 1 AR . 15 S AR class R DAL A Hith Al 4k

A E)E A ()2 named tuple, f35H time.localtime () il os.stat () BERE. B—HFEHAT

& sys.float_info:

>>> sys.float_info[1l] # indexed access
1024

>>> sys.float_info.max_exp # named field access
1024

>>> isinstance(sys.float_info, tuple) # kind of tuple

True

A 4% named tuple 2 FIEME (0 EF) . 8, —1F named tuple 7] PAGE — 10 IEHLH class E
FokE s, HEK class Z#K H tuple, HEsE TINA A (named field) RIA] . 358119 class 7]
PAF LHE. "PA/KH typing.NamedTuple K7, A7 DA T WK = (factory function)
collections.namedtuple () RZE.. BEFAHEIEIN T —L4E /M) method, 35 LY method A
b2 e F 57 sk [F) 1Y) named tuple W1, SEVEIRET

namespace (i #23H)
SHBE R . 4 25 RZ DA dictionary (SFHL) BEEEME. A s . Atk K a4 25
MAEY T (FF method H) WA HURAG 44 25 W] v 4% 25 IS B 1k a2 18, SRk . B
fn, PR3 builtins.open fll os.open () s&Zi B M I 4 25 MR E 8. A4 25 s
Al R 1 40 2 TR R AR A A BV — M pR X, ARG ] e M T 4P . N, %5 random. seed ()
B itertools.islice () BHHEHIZFE R, BHEAHMEEH random fl itertools BAHIEEAE.

namespace package (@i % 23WEM)
—{ifl PEP 420 package (£) , B HAEIEE &4 (subpackage) i —1H 285, v 45 25 & {4 ] g
EA ERn R, mHEEKRE M A E—Mregular package (IEFEL) , RNEEMEBES

__init_ .py BfffEE.
FtzElmodule (F4) .

nested scope ( Lk {1 HI)
AE(E]22 I8 /M 7 3§ (enclosing definition) FF [RS8 AE Ty BEBIARIE], — {0 R =S AN SR 27 5 — M pR X
e, BIEMREEs WANgm0h s, Fe, AFEEEETS, SR b2
W, T R ks e e B (i Ik P R S B IR, A MU A Ak 44
2 EEUE A . nonlocal AFFESNEEREIE TR A

20 Appendix A. #iiEER


https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

new-style class (#1%i[E])
—EE %, ERIEBIENTAN class YEIT A 1) class a6 1Y Python fitAsr, HATHi
class 7 e i Python U . ZEPIRE, 1402 __slots__. §iA#F (descriptor). J& {4 (property).
__getattribute__ (). class method (FHEIJ %) Hi static method ([EIBEFTY:) .

object (¥1})
HARE (BrHESE) Ko RmriE (method) MEMTEER. &R TMnew-siyle class (FixHH
[F]) B4 base class (FRHE).

package (£if})
—{[ Python [{module (F541), BRI DAL E T4 (submodule) B¢ 2B EN1 T2/ (subpackage), I
W EmE, EFERA __path_ YR8 Python I .

Wk Elregular package (TFFEME) Fnamespace package (64423 MEAE) .

parameter (Z#)
AE function (PA=) B method 7 3§ P 1) —fH iy 24 B #E (named entity), &4 B 3% bR 2\ BEE 32 32 19—
Margument (51#0), SAEFLEE R 2M5 8. S5 H FRER RS 8EA
« positional-or-keyword (Ri BB BB : 5T (HTT A% 06 2 5 R AETE A 48 5 7] S0 PUE )
1. ERSEMTERER, GIMPAITIR foo 1 bar:

[def func (foo, bar=None): ... J

* positional-only ({EFROZE) : H5 I —ME L REH& BROL BAR AL T | . EpRE S 28 &£
W /50, nT DAERZ P OCHT T E SR E RO 2 8, HIANLAR ) posonlyl 11 posonly2:

[def func (posonlyl, posonly2, /, positional_or_keyword): ... ]

o keyword-only (JEFREAHT) : FEHH—1H H AE AR S PR iRt a5 8. AR ERM 2 I %
o, AL S (AT R R E 2 8 (var-positional parameter) B ALY * ST, #UA] DATEHAR T
EFMERREE T2, BIINPA T kw_onlyl Rl kw_only2:

[def func (arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ... }

* var-positional (fEREMEIE) : 45U —HBELMERF PSR BLi 7 o | . (TEC B 2 8,
HEZEOIET | MZ AN . BRSO ERIE 2 WA E L~ AGEFRR, Bl

args:

[def func (*args, **kwargs): ... J

o var-keyword ({ERESEBET): fHHTTHHMNTEEEERETSH (o Mts ez
?gfﬂ%ﬁ%?%l%&Z%)o B ERE RS EATR T N~ e, 10 1 #
| F ) kwargs

ST AR IS | SO SRR M B TR, AR AT DAE)— SRS 1 5 | e PR A
75 5 2 BV 3B R Wargument (5180) W H . W E 05| S0 2 82 M) 2[F, inspect.
Parameter class, function 2, VAN PEP 362,

path entry (¥&783iH)
Aeimport path (FIAMAR) i MAOLE, WMpath based finder (ERHARHIFIEE) FBHEALHE
Rag 2 import PRI .

path entry finder (PX4%IHH =6i7%)

¥ sys.path_hooks H— ] FERY 444 (callable) (& B)—1Wpath entry hook) fit [a] {8 ff]—F finder
BRGE QMR PA— A path entry g (i H .

BT IR AR TE H A 2SS EAE ) method, 352 ([F) importlib.abe.PathEntryFinder,

path entry hook (&% H([E))
1E sys.path_hooks F|FH)—{H AT AL A {f: (callable), #5 & HITE QA 7E— B FE 2 Bpath entry H
FIB, B G B {Epath entry finder (FEEEIAH FAGAY) -

21


https://peps.python.org/pep-0362/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

path based finder (JLRERFERI=H57s)

THBRIY 7UIAAE 54 5 (meta path finder) Z —, "B &AE—{®import path W38 A4 .

path-like object (%% £:¥1l:)

PEP

—EFIRERE R BB BT DU — M RN B R str 3 bytes P, 52—
B/F os.PathLike WEWIWM. HEFEIY os. fspath () KA, —f%X4E os.PathLike W&
] Ak (EFIE str 8 bytes R RASIKER; 1M os.fsdecode () M os.fsencode () Hl
SYETRT iR ERR str J bytes &R, H PEP 519 5] A

Python Enhancement Proposal (Python M4[El#%¢). PEP J&—3 & wHEIM Seff, ‘& fEE) Python - REHE
LR, U IR Python ) — 8 H7 2 REB % TN RERRE P ARG . PEP JE 3% B AL £l 2R 1 1 4
DA 2 T RE A S

PEP [WAEAE H 1Y), REBEIE I DI ae A4 5. A b B A 5 R R 2 RIE, ARE A
Python [t EISRAYFEED, 35 Sem PRy 32 2 . PEP (/8 2 Bt fept i B g v sk (F e [ S 3
R

#2[F PEP 1,

portion (334))

FEE— HEIh i — AR (T RERR (T AE— (M zip AR ), 5 LUAR SR AR — M Ay &4 M E {F (namespace
package)  TEK, HNfE PEP 420 FFE SR

positional argument ({3 ¥4 5|4

52 (Flargument (5]3%).

provisional API (¥47 API)

WA APLZ 4, e o 2 HE Y i 42 M1 281 (backwards compatibility) SR H, R HHERR Y APL.
SESR MBI, RS e MR EE TR, B EER e R, HAURE LR B
Ef %, WrReeh B EAMANEEE (LB ORI . 5% EA g M E A
— U APLYENAZ BIR LR B AN GG sl g vy, B A e

RIS AT APL, [a]4% A28 0 5 Tt e gl B E) [ SeA2 MRE) )y 28 | — ST (] ol 3% B g 1 1
P8R T ] BEFR H — M0 ) AR A R E ) 52 .

T {1 20 A (5 A5 A v o X B R R ) S A, Tl SRR A TR ) 2o B A B ) R s T B R
#2(F PEP 411 TfRE Z 408 .

provisional package (J11£:1k)

st [Flprovisional API (%47 API),

Python 3000

Pythorj3.x FHIARERE (RACARTAIERY, HREES 3 BT R AE IR AR 2. ) WAl AR5 ()
[Py3k ],

Pythonic (Python Jil#41)

—fEARIA BB UR, B T Python R e AR, A2 (i FL bt 7 A
AELVERESCAS. flln, Python i Sy —REE M, 2MH MM for MR, #—MEnERY
TR T e TER . FF 2 HALRE S DEA SN2, FT AR Python ) A H I & i
B E R B AR -

{

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[i])

M2, PAR AR R . 3 A4 Python Jalf :

|

for piece in food:
print (piece)

qualified name (P} 9z #45%)

—{iil [EYrFEAAE], B BURR R e S AR AL P 2 381 class. (Bl method (1)
[EEAE ], 4N PEP 3155 W@ 3. B TEJE i sk UM class 15, BRE 4% RS ) (8 &4 AR ] -

22

Appendix A. #iiEER


https://peps.python.org/pep-0519/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0001/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0411/
https://peps.python.org/pep-3155/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

p
>>> class C:

class D:
def meth (self):
pass

>>> C.__qualname_

IC’

>>> C.D.__gualname_
IC.DI

>>> C.D.meth.__ _qualname_
'C.D.meth'

IS BN, % 2 T2 4 % (fully qualified name) S ML 5 A6 BE SRR , 03 AR AT
MAZEM, Bl email .mime.text:

>>> import email.mime.text
>>> email.mime.text. name_
'email .mime.text'

reference count (ZW8)
AP S BRI 2 BRI %228, © @ #IRALE (deallocated). A
se R TR (immortal) ] [EIHEA A S92 ek, R IGE RS THGEE. 28
F1HGHE FAE Python 2B AR E|, (HEELZCPython FAER—MBA#CE . ksl DAREY
getrefcount () PRER[EME -8R E W0 2 MG

regular package (IFBIEMt)
—fREG I package (£4F), Fla—ME& _init_ .py R HEIEL

ek Elnamespace package (423 EELE) .

__slots__
1E class [FIESY— M E 1, TREHBUCES BB ZSHE, PUIERRE G dictionary (FHL) , 5K
HPA TN BEOARK B PR , T M DA E RN 0 ), S50 B9 A4 — (T 0l
(memory-critical) f) i A= A7 AE R B 2 5 U T

sequence (J3:41])
—{literable (RIEMRBIE), ‘BB __getitem () special method (45K 753%), i FEHRT KL
BESRE TR, BEFRT—M __len__ () method & [1E %75 E B . —Le[F)7 51 2 [E)
fa#f list, str, tuple filbytes. igiEE, MR dict U3 __getitem__ () fl_len__ (),
{HE Bl [E3 R (mapping) T2 P51, FEHA 07 0 i AT B immutable 88, A

4 2 H(E] (abstract base class) collections. abe. Sequence E38 7 — 0 & & A 1HE ,
AEIRR _ getitem_ () M1 __len_ (), EMM T count (). index (). _ _contains__ ()
M _reversed_ (). BEEMIERNHAEE, WA register () #iHIEHIEIE. 2 H 7’
FEEN RSO, i R P A AR
set comprehension (&4 4iE)

— RS YR, R BE— 8 v [EC ) 1 G ARG e K, (B 0 P AL SR DA — 1 set
[A[f#, results = {c for c in 'abracadabra' if c not in 'abc'} &[EE—{fFE
set: {'r', 'd'}, #52I[E] comprehensions.

single dispatch ( ¥i.—3qps)
generic funcion (JZZIpR) FHER—MEIER, FELL, BVERSEIER BN B —5 |3 ZU(E,

slice (Y] i)
—fEYIE, Bl —Bsequence (JPA) S8R5 B —BUI R 2 AT 5% (sub-
script notation) [1, #FE44H S MET, HfE#EFE 2 MM A E S, Flil variable_name[1:3:5].
EREE (D) FF9ERERR, &fH slice Wift.

special method (55 Jji:)

—fE gl Python [ ByIFNL (¥ method, JHiA ¥ HAE BRI T HAGER, QM. SHE method ()44
REEr e BBEAN 45 2 A W E FSE). Special method FE specialnames H 45 2L 4HEIHH .

23



Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

statement ([iiA=)
BRAAE—MEMH (suite, —AFEMG TEBR]) HIg—FB5r. B AT AZ —Bexpression (FEH
X)), WESHEETE (Bl if. while 5§ for) MIZM&ERY —.

static type checker ([FIfEMI[ERir73)
fristie Python FSCHSEVSHTHOSNIT S, ARkt R, (QROEN TR M RE. 5 2B
[Eli2 7 (type hints) DA S typing HAH.

strong reference ([F/2Ii)
e Python [ C APL Ht, [E|2 FUZ B S IR, W ERA %2 MR s . g s m
58I Py_INCREF () AEEE2 K. [E%2 KIES# Py_DECREF () BB M.

Py_NewRef () pRaCA] N ES, — S EI2 IR, @w, 76E B EI2 EAE Rz b, WELE
#ZE2 M8 N py DECREF () X, DABEGENR—H2 M.

Wt Elborrowed reference ({2 ).

text encoding (3% )
Python 155 2 —1{i Unicode A%} (code point) )74 (#iEFF U+0000 -- U+10FFFF Z i) . #F
B R — T, AT SR E A oA A

15—l 7 5B FE SR B e AL 51, ARIE) [4mfs ), 1 4E 7 Jo A e ) B o7 v - e R ARIED [ s
(decoding) |,

A ZTEA ST L ARG ES (codecs), EAMBATREE [ 307G .

text file (SCFEREZR)
— A RBEEII 5 A st YEI—1 file object (REZRWIME) . BH, UFRHBEE L 2AFIUTH
i) 1R &R (byte-oriented datastream) [E)€r [ B jE Hrext encoding (SCFERAE) o SUFRERPI T4 -
PAISCEREE (e 8 'w') BHEARZE. sys.stdin, sys.stdout PAM io.StringIo IHEH.

Bk Ebinary file (ZHEMNER), TR —HELBEBRNE A8l T4 &1 (bytes-like object) FIE
ES7/ LN

triple-quoted string (= 5|5E[EIH)
ARS8 ) S5 O WEELRS R — 78 MR e MEEA FL AR 5 | 55 a8 T A
HANNRE, EERHZEN, B2 EA K. MR ATE 75 T A8 K BEE (unescaped)
RS SRR EE S 195, 1 B e AN TS 7 A H 4 I (continuation character) 5P AFSZ AT, BT
A S 5 (B - e R A A

type (%[F])
—ffl Python ¥ {4 B EIEE T & 2 ERER AW M@ EERE —ERE. @ik aEnT
PAHER __class__ BHAATHL, B(LA type (obj) HAHER.
type alias (FU[EIEI%)
—(EBIEI 365, ERAGBENE 44— ER(E)FF (identifier) S
HFIEIL # A 2 [EUR = (type hint) R4 F . Bil4n:

def remove_gray_shades (
colors: list[tuple[int, int, int]]) -> list[tuplel[int, int, int]]:
pass

FTPARIGE R, SR AR

Color = tuple[int, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades (colors: list[Color]) -> list[Color]:
pass

i 2[F typing fil PEP 484, 7 ILIIRERHIIR

type hint (%I[EHE75)
—MHannotation ([ERE), ‘BH§E M8, —H class J& ok — 1 ok 2y 2 8ok BHEE ) T AUE.,
BIEH RSB PER, WA 28 Python [EIHIRY, (HEMBHEIRE 2 [El & % (sadic type checkers) fRA
A, [E)gelH B IDE 58 254 42 (completion) FIEE# (refactoring).

o1 Appendix A. #iiEER


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

4 s M. class B ME ORI X OF & Ik s 8 BB R, A8 LM A typing.
get_type_hints () RIEHL
#H2[F typing F1 PEP 484, 45 W REMIHA .

universal newlines (i J]Ef75270)
— T A SCF I (text stream) B9 720, € DA R A O ERREE—F7 89 45 5K Unix 17 R 1E B
"\n'. Windows {&f '\r\n' FI#¥) Macintosh {5 '\r'. 72 PEP 278 Fl PEP 3116, DAK
JA bytes.splitlines () HYMIIMAHZ.

variable annotation (%%3}[F1FE)
—A{[E 5 BB class JB P annotation ([E1F).

[ Bl class FEVERE, MR(E2 SRV

class C:
field: 'annotation'
S IR B [ (nype hint): I, SE MRS MBUM @IS ine (i) 1
[count: int = 0 J

5 W EIRR I REVATE annassign B2 6 A FEAR I R .

i 2 [Elfunciion annotation (#i=(E/E). PEP 484 #I PEP 526, ¥ iLahfenofiid. BIREREN R
B, 752[E annotations-howto.,

virtual environment ([FJHEERES)
— il {4 VEFR B (cooperatively isolated) (R THIHE, HERE Python [ {5 I 35 A I F2 A5 AR THA)
Python Z(EIE}:, 1A € 36 [H M 2 4% _LE AT HoAth Python I AE AT BRI A T8

Wtz venv,

virtual machine ([EJJHEZS)
— e 4 RS T E 26 EE S (computer). Python [ [EEMERS €811 T Hi byrecode (1LTCHLIG) Hadas
I B TOAHA .

Zen of Python (Python Z[F])
Python 51 HI| BT BLA 51 3, HLFIZA B FRARFN 6 F ILRR = o BLs R nT DA e B 4R
JUEEIA [import this| AR4KF|IE.

25


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0278/
https://peps.python.org/pep-3116/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0526/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

26

Appendix A. #iiEER



APPENDIX B

BARELEFIRA S 14

i SEEI] SO 7 Sphinx  (— & (E) Python [EIW]SCHF IR RS O SCPRIERERR ) 4B reStructured Text 45
TR R AR R i

Wil Python B B, ik H 1155 1 T EI SCARBLE AR BB BAT TR, AR ERI AR, #5572
reporting-bugs FUTHT, [ AH BRIl FAM i BBy B B A

et
e Fred L. Drake, Jr., Jflf Python SCPF T HAERYAITE # DA K — KM EIERIVES
* A3 reStructuredText F1 Docutils T 41/ Docutils B2 ;
e Fredrik Lundh 454, Sphinx #¢//#) Alternative Python Reference #1#| 1 #1521 F & .

B.1 Python {898 BRKE

% NFR I Python 13 M35 . Python 4223 p% 2 )& A1 Python [FIH] (4 B kil . Python B (E) R 4G i h
TAT M ERE R, # 7 Misc/ACKS .

TEFAE] Python A (1488 g B B8R A 4 3 35 [EDRR A [ET ] SO - e T A B R g AL A !

27


https://www.sphinx-doc.org/
https://docutils.sourceforge.io/rst.html
https://docutils.sourceforge.io/
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/3.12/Misc/ACKS

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

28

Appendix B. B8 (FBAS #



appeENDIX C

i E IR

C.1 &icio

Python 2 1 7 B S22 0 5 AR R 2T 97 B (CWI, R https://www.cwinl/) [ Guido van Rossum & 1990
ERFHETAE, B 2/EE—EEE ABC SEE1E4E . [F)%8 Python 08 T &£ 3K B Hifth A EER,
Guido {32 H FEAEH .

1995 4E, Guido {r4E JE 5i M 25 WriE i B KA B iF 9T A 5] (CNRI, 5, https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/) #4548
fliAE Python fit) T4, EWEAREIEFE 7%l iy 2 AR A .

2000 4£ 7. H, Guido F1 Python #%.0» B % [#] ) 2% 2| BeOpen.com [E])i{,37. T BeOpen PythonLabs [# [ . [
4+ H , PythonLabs [ P53 Digital Creations (¥i[E] Zope Corporation; & https://www.zope.org/). 2001
4E, Python ##43L4-6r (PSF, K https://www.python.org/psf/) 37, g —{HEEHEA Python FHE %2
EHEIRENT A7 1) IR R 44K . Zope Corporation J& PSF f)—H & & &

Jir A7 B Python JRAKSZBHIRAY (A BB EFE, 2(E hups//opensource.org/) . M b, KEH{HAE4
By Python JAS, o2 GPLAHZAH; DAR FARAE 4 25 M A 1 22 [E.

BMRE BB Fn wEE GPL &% 7

09.0%F 12 A 1991-1995 CWI =
132152 1.2 1995-1999 CNRI 2
1.6 1.5.2 2000 CNRI &
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com 75
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI =
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 2001 PSF w
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 2001 PSF 2
2.1.1 2.1+2.0.1 2001 PSF 2
2.12 2.1.1 2002 PSF =
2.1.3 2.1.2 2002 PSF 7=
22 PAE 2.1.1 2001 £4 PSF 2

fi(E]

GPL 2 EIRFR FA" @1 GPL T #(E] Python. A GPL, [ 1) Python FZHEAS T DA AR [EME it
BIRUAS, AR —E B 5 5 IR . GPL AHZR W #2HE(E45 Python 7] DA% & HAt#E GPL 4%

29


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.zope.org/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

IR (I AT )

IR Z I AMRE T, £ Guido F8E NIUATH, FfHE Le A i B [ER(E AT A

C.2 FARFIMHLHEMIGIER Python MEHIIER

Python #CHFIEII SR IHE 2 LR PSF 424 &4

% Python 3.8.6 B4R, [EIMASCH: P &ifl, R BN HALRE A, 2908 FEIZHE (dual licensed) 7 PSF #%
WEEr #1VA M Zero-Clause BSD 334 .

AN Python L EET R RO BAE . TS RS LA R A — B . BRE LY
FHER R SRS B, 2RO EI 9 0y 348 S 200

C.2.1 ¥ PYTHON 3.12.4 §Y PSF %&£

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation.
— ("PSF"), and

the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise.
—using Python

3.12.4 software in source or binary form and its associated.
—documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF._
—hereby

grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to.
—reproduce,

analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative.
—works,

distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.12.4 alone or in any derivative

version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's.
—notice of

copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation; All._
—~Rights

Reserved" are retained in Python 3.12.4 alone or in any derivative.
—version

prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.12.4 or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee.

—hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made.

—~to Python
3.12.4.

4. PSF is making Python 3.12.4 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.

PSF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY.
—OF

EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY.
—~REPRESENTATION OR

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR.
—THAT THE

USE OF PYTHON 3.12.4 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

30 Appendix C. ;BERiZiE



Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.12.4

FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A._
—RESULT OF

MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.12.4, OR ANY.
—~DERIVATIVE

THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material.
—breach of
its terms and conditions.

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any.
—relationship

of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. .
—This License

Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name.
—~in a

trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, .
—O0r any

third party.

8. By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.12.4, Licensee agrees
to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 ¥ PYTHON 2.0 ) BEOPEN.COM B &#

BEOPEN PYTHON BHiEIZHES #1561 I

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the
Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

3. BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

4. BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

5. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

6. This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects
by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a

EET—3

C.2. ARFRHURMFXMERA Python BEHIIER 31




Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

(B —1)
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions
granted on that web page.

By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.3 ¥ PYTHON 1.6.1 g5 CNRI iR &#

This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property
law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of
Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or
with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in

EET—3

32

Appendix C. ;BERiZiE




Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

(R L —5)

this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,

partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement

does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.4 ¥ PYTHON 0.9.0 & 1.2 gy CWI i1R{EEH

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE.

C.2.5 FAj® PYTHON 3.12.4 [FEA3 {4[F #2589 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD %1%

Permission to use, copy, modify, and/or distribute this software for any
purpose with or without fee is hereby granted.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH
REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM
LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR
OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3 #uyrIekRany 1248 M B

AR A T B AR AU I Y PSR S B, P52 AE Python SEEIUAS B [Eiy 25 =T ik .

C.3. #ugFIakienyIR{E BB

33




Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

random B JIE N _random C #E 72 T LA http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/
MT2002/emt19937ar.html [ FEEIZREEBEMREATS . PAN 2R S se s

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand (seed)
or init_by_array (init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m-mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

C.3.2 Sockets

socket BT getaddrinfo () fil getnameinfo () K=, EM¥E WIDE 8% (https:/www.wide.
ad.jp/) B, JAARTE M JE BAAE 2 vh ol 4 5 -

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright

BHET—H

34 Appendix C. ;BERiZiE



http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html
https://www.wide.ad.jp/
https://www.wide.ad.jp/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

(B —1)
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software
without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS " "AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.3 FEFE ¥ socket fRIE

test.support.asynchat fl test.support.asyncore FA AP :

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior
permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.4 Cookie &1

http.cookies MIgH A& DA :

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software
and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

(BFET—H

C.3. #ugFIakienyIR{E BB 35




Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

(R L —5)

C.3.5 #{TIE

trace B & PAT I
portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx
http://zooko.com/
mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

C.3.6 UUencode Bl UUdecode Fz

uu AAL 5 DA

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.

(BFET—H

36 Appendix C. ;BERiZiE




Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

(R L —5)
LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO
THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE
FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

— Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

- Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3.7 XML ZEimf2E /ey

xmlrpc.client PEAHALE DA R :

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.8 test_epoll

test.test_epoll B & PANEHN:

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to

(BFET—H

C.3. #ugFIakienyIR{E BB 37



Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

(R L —5)

the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.9 Select kqueue

select HRAIEY kqueue FTal i & DA W :

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "~ "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.10 SipHash24

Python/pyhash.c %% Marek Majkowski’ %L i® Dan Bernstein f{) SipHash24 2 VERIEIE. B
DA R -

<MIT License>
Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in

(HEBT—TD

38 Appendix C. ;BERiZiE




Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

(B E—H)
all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1ittle2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3.11 strtod H dtoa

Python/dtoa.c R T C Y dtoa Fl strtod B, A C FBERS R 7 B0 7 £ AR s 2
ZAit4E B David M. Gay 57 H [RGB AE 25, 153 BAE T AR https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http:
/Iwww .netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c N, #2009 4E 3 H 16 H kR 1R G600 8 DA IR REBEL 2 REAZE H -

/****************************************************************

The author of this software is David M. Gay.

* % o

Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

* % o

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any
purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy
or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting
documentation for such software.

E O

E I

THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
* WARRANTY. IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY

* REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY

* OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

*

***************************************************************/

C.3.12 OpenSSL

A2 OpenSSL pRsCR YEAE3E R BLMA], Ml hashlib, posix. ssl. crypt BLALE M EAIRETIL
fiE. BLAP, Windows FI macOS FJ Python 2242 ] B 115 OpenSSL pRzUEHAIEIA, Ay AR BAE
HEHR(E] OpenSSL #ZHEMIRIA . 17 OpenSSL 3.0 AR DA K F AT AR 1Ay SE KT ARCAS HIUSE Y Apache AT 38 v2:

Apache License
Version 2.0, January 2004
https://www.apache.org/licenses/
TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR USE, REPRODUCTION, AND DISTRIBUTION

1. Definitions.

"License" shall mean the terms and conditions for use, reproduction,
and distribution as defined by Sections 1 through 9 of this document.

"Licensor" shall mean the copyright owner or entity authorized by
the copyright owner that is granting the License.

"Legal Entity" shall mean the union of the acting entity and all
(BAT—H)

C.3. #ugFIakienyIR{E BB 39



https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c
https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

(B E—H)
other entities that control, are controlled by, or are under common
control with that entity. For the purposes of this definition,
"control" means (i) the power, direct or indirect, to cause the
direction or management of such entity, whether by contract or
otherwise, or (ii) ownership of fifty percent (50%) or more of the
outstanding shares, or (iii) beneficial ownership of such entity.

"You" (or "Your") shall mean an individual or Legal Entity
exercising permissions granted by this License.

"Source" form shall mean the preferred form for making modifications,
including but not limited to software source code, documentation
source, and configuration files.

"Object" form shall mean any form resulting from mechanical
transformation or translation of a Source form, including but
not limited to compiled object code, generated documentation,
and conversions to other media types.

"Work" shall mean the work of authorship, whether in Source or
Object form, made available under the License, as indicated by a
copyright notice that is included in or attached to the work

(an example is provided in the Appendix below) .

"Derivative Works" shall mean any work, whether in Source or Object
form, that is based on (or derived from) the Work and for which the
editorial revisions, annotations, elaborations, or other modifications
represent, as a whole, an original work of authorship. For the purposes
of this License, Derivative Works shall not include works that remain
separable from, or merely link (or bind by name) to the interfaces of,
the Work and Derivative Works thereof.

"Contribution" shall mean any work of authorship, including

the original version of the Work and any modifications or additions

to that Work or Derivative Works thereof, that is intentionally
submitted to Licensor for inclusion in the Work by the copyright owner
or by an individual or Legal Entity authorized to submit on behalf of
the copyright owner. For the purposes of this definition, "submitted"
means any form of electronic, verbal, or written communication sent

to the Licensor or its representatives, including but not limited to
communication on electronic mailing lists, source code control systems,
and issue tracking systems that are managed by, or on behalf of, the
Licensor for the purpose of discussing and improving the Work, but
excluding communication that is conspicuously marked or otherwise
designated in writing by the copyright owner as "Not a Contribution."

"Contributor" shall mean Licensor and any individual or Legal Entity
on behalf of whom a Contribution has been received by Licensor and
subsequently incorporated within the Work.

2. Grant of Copyright License. Subject to the terms and conditions of
this License, each Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual,
worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable
copyright license to reproduce, prepare Derivative Works of,
publicly display, publicly perform, sublicense, and distribute the
Work and such Derivative Works in Source or Object form.

3. Grant of Patent License. Subject to the terms and conditions of
this License, each Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual,
worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable
(except as stated in this section) patent license to make, have made,

(BT —H)

40 Appendix C. ;BERiZiE




Installing Python Modules, £(F] 3.12.4

(B —1)
use, offer to sell, sell, import, and otherwise transfer the Work,
where such license applies only to those patent claims licensable
by such Contributor that are necessarily infringed by their
Contribution(s) alone or by combination of their Contribution (s)
with the Work to which such Contribution(s) was submitted. If You
institute patent litigation against any entity (including a
cross—claim or counterclaim in a lawsuit) alleging that the Work
or a Contribution incorporated within the Work constitutes direct
or contributory patent infringement, then any patent licenses
granted to You under this License for that Work shall terminate
as of the date such litigation is filed.

4. Redistribution. You may reproduce and distribute copies of the
Work or Derivative Works thereof in any medium, with or without
modifications, and in Source or Object form, provided that You
meet the following conditions:

(a) You must give any other recipients of the Work or

Derivative Works a copy of this License; and

You must cause any modified files to carry prominent notices

stating that You changed the files;

You must retain, in the Source form
that You distribute, all copyright,
attribution notices from the Source
excluding those notices that do not

and

of any Derivative Works
patent, trademark, and
form of the Work,

pertain to any part of

the Derivative Works; and

If the Work includes a "NOTICE" text file as part of its
distribution, then any Derivative Works that You distribute must
include a readable copy of the attribution notices contained
within such NOTICE file, excluding those notices that do not
pertain to any part of the Derivative Works, in at least one

of the following places: within a NOTICE text file distributed
as part of the Derivative Works; within the Source form or
documentation, if provided along with the Derivative Works;
within a display generated by the Derivative Works, if and
wherever such third-party notices normally appear. The contents
of the NOTICE file are for informational purposes only and

do not modify the License. You may add Your own attribution
notices within Derivative Works that You distribute, alongside
or as an addendum to the NOTICE text from the Work, provided
that such additional attribution notices cannot be construed

as modifying the License.

or,

You
may
for

may add Your own copyright statement to Your modifications and
provide additional or different license terms and conditions
use, reproduction, or distribution of Your modifications, or
for any such Derivative Works as a whole, provided Your use,
reproduction, and distribution of the Work otherwise complies with
the conditions stated in this License.

5. Submission of Contributions. Unless You explicitly state otherwise,
any Contribution intentionally submitted for inclusion in the Work
by You to the Licensor shall be under the terms and conditions of
this License, without any additional terms or conditions.
Notwithstanding the above, nothing herein shall supersede or modify
the terms of any separate license agreement you may have executed
with Licensor regarding such Contributions.

(BT —H)

C.3. #ugFIakienyIR{E BB M




Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

(B E—H)
6. Trademarks. This License does not grant permission to use the trade
names, trademarks, service marks, or product names of the Licensor,
except as required for reasonable and customary use in describing the
origin of the Work and reproducing the content of the NOTICE file.

7. Disclaimer of Warranty. Unless required by applicable law or
agreed to in writing, Licensor provides the Work (and each
Contributor provides its Contributions) on an "AS IS" BASIS,
WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or
implied, including, without limitation, any warranties or conditions
of TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY, or FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. You are solely responsible for determining the
appropriateness of using or redistributing the Work and assume any
risks associated with Your exercise of permissions under this License.

8. Limitation of Liability. In no event and under no legal theory,
whether in tort (including negligence), contract, or otherwise,
unless required by applicable law (such as deliberate and grossly
negligent acts) or agreed to in writing, shall any Contributor be
liable to You for damages, including any direct, indirect, special,
incidental, or consequential damages of any character arising as a
result of this License or out of the use or inability to use the
Work (including but not limited to damages for loss of goodwill,
work stoppage, computer failure or malfunction, or any and all
other commercial damages or losses), even if such Contributor
has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

9. Accepting Warranty or Additional Liability. While redistributing
the Work or Derivative Works thereof, You may choose to offer,
and charge a fee for, acceptance of support, warranty, indemnity,
or other liability obligations and/or rights consistent with this
License. However, in accepting such obligations, You may act only
on Your own behalf and on Your sole responsibility, not on behalf
of any other Contributor, and only if You agree to indemnify,
defend, and hold each Contributor harmless for any liability
incurred by, or claims asserted against, such Contributor by reason
of your accepting any such warranty or additional liability.

END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

C.3.13 expat

PrAFTE E pyexpat IR EE -—with-system—expat, IR G — AL expat UGS
AR R AR A

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

(BT —1D

42 Appendix C. ;BERiZiE




Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT .
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

(R L —5)

C.3.14 libffi

BRAEFE#E _ctypes BALRT _ctypes JEARNIEFER ——with-system-1ibffi, FHHRZHR

1 —MAETE Tibffi S AR A5 14 AR A

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
‘"Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED " "AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.15 zlib

TARAE ZR 55 EARFN Y 2ib BUAS KRS AR vk R B 2 1ib 5, HURZIR S & - ME) Y 2lib JR RS

R R AR 2

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as—-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages
arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

EET—3

C.3. #ugFIakienyIR{E BB

43




Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

(B —1)
3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean—-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3.16 cfuhash

tracemalloc {#H1Y4EEIFE (hash table) EAE, DA cfuhash BLZE([FIRLAE:

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.17 libmpdec

ARE#E decimal BAUK T _decimal C K EE ——with-system-libmpdec, 7HHI#%
R4H & 1 —(H(E) 25 libmpdec §7 X5 1) Bl 4 6 2 5 -

Copyright (c) 2008-2020 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

HERET—TD

a4 Appendix C. ;BERiZiE



Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

(R L —5)

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.18 W3C C14N H|:XEH

test XA CI4N 2.0 HIFLEM (Lib/test/xmltestdata/c14n-20/) &4 W3C #fu} https:
/lwww.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/ #ehgZL, HIZHR 3-clause BSD 7 HER: #5(E:

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang),
All Rights Reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice,
this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be
used to endorse or promote products derived from this work without
specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT
OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE
OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3. #ugFIakienyIR{E BB 45



https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/
https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/

Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

C.3.19 Audioop

audioop LA H ] SoX FEH) ¢771.c fEEFHIFEZAE . https://sourceforge.net/projects/sox/files/sox/12.17.7/
sox-12.17.7 tar.gz

This source code is a product of Sun Microsystems, Inc. and is provided for unrestricted use. Users may
copy or modify this source code without charge.

SUN SOURCE CODE IS PROVIDED AS IS WITH NO WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND INCLUD-
ING THE WARRANTIES OF DESIGN, MERCHANTIBILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICU-
LAR PURPOSE, OR ARISING FROM A COURSE OF DEALING, USAGE OR TRADE PRAC-
TICE.

Sun source code is provided with no support and without any obligation on the part of Sun Microsystems,
Inc. to assist in its use, correction, modification or enhancement.

SUN MICROSYSTEMS, INC. SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY WITH RESPECT TO THE IN-
FRINGEMENT OF COPYRIGHTS, TRADE SECRETS OR ANY PATENTS BY THIS SOFTWARE
OR ANY PART THEREOF.

In no event will Sun Microsystems, Inc. be liable for any lost revenue or profits or other special, indirect
and consequential damages, even if Sun has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

Sun Microsystems, Inc. 2550 Garcia Avenue Mountain View, California 94043

C.3.20 asyncio

asyncio B HMEIAZE uvloop 0.16 HffEl@ 2R, HELHA MIT $ZREZEE(E:

Copyright (c) 2015-2021 MagicStack Inc. http://magic.io

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

46 Appendix C. ;BERiZiE



https://sourceforge.net/projects/sox/files/sox/12.17.7/sox-12.17.7.tar.gz
https://sourceforge.net/projects/sox/files/sox/12.17.7/sox-12.17.7.tar.gz
https://github.com/MagicStack/uvloop/tree/v0.16.0

APPENDIX D

=
i
|mit
If

Python 13z 3 [EJHA SCH4- 04 IURE :

Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation {3 & —HJHEF] .

Copyright © 2000 BeOpen.com {4 i — I HEF]

Copyright © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives {4 &4 —JHEF
Copyright © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum {88 —4JJHEF) .

SERMR R A T 2 105 5 St

47



Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

48

Appendix D. [RiEEE



5

Rk EHIE

S |

2to3,11

>>> 11
___future_ , 16
__slots_ ,23

A

abstract base class (#HZEEKHEE) , 11

annotation ([E#) ,11

argument (3]%) ,11

asynchronous context manager (fl}iﬁ]ﬁ’%
BERE) 12

asynchronous generator iterator(JE[|%F
B4 #ERE) 12

asynchronous generator (FEFEFE4 ), 12

asynchronous iterable (3 & & T EIX 4 4)
, 12

asynchronous iterator (R FERE) ,12

attribute (BM#) ,12

awaitable (W &#4) |12

B

BDFL, 13

binary file (Z#futf %) .13

borrowed reference (EH%E) ,13
bytecode (fLC4l#5) ,13

bytes-like object (MfL LA EMM) ,13

C

callable (F=Ee4p4) ,13
callback ([E®) ,13
C-contiguous (C H&H) , 14
class variable (M[EI##%) ,13
class (#[E) ,13

complex number ([El#%) ,13
context manager (FEEHEAE) 14
context variable ([F3E# %) ,14
contiguous (EAH) ,14
coroutine function (HEER) ,14
coroutine (#H#) ,14

CPython, 14

D

decorator (#H4F#) ,14

descriptor (#H®#) ,14

dictionary comprehension (FHAgELEE),
14

dictionary view (FH#A#EIE) ,15

dictionary (F#) ,14

docstring ([FlBHx#®) ,15

duck-typing (B FAE) , 15

E

EAFP, 15
expression (E&R) ,15
extension module (¥EFHAEA) ,15

F

f-string (f F&) ,15

file object (#ZEHH) ,15

file-like object (¥fEZEWH) ,15

filesystem encoding and error
handler (# % # # % # fn # &
BEHA) 15

finder (F#H %) ,16

floor division (| FBUEKRE) , 16

Fortran contiguous (Fortran #E&EH) , 14

function annotation (& R[[EE) ,16

function (BR) ,16

G

garbage collection (Hr3fEY) ,16
generator expression ([El4&HBEERX) |16
generator iterator (é%’%ﬁ%&) , 16
generator (é%&) , 16

generic function (R ER) ,17
generic type (EAAE) ,17

Tl
b

GIL, 17

global interpreter lock (éﬁﬁ%%&f?) s
17

H

hash-based pyc (?ﬁ%ﬁ%é’] pyC) , 17
hashable (" #[[EIH) ,17

49



Installing Python Modules, &[] 3.12.4

IDLE, 17

immutable (R &44) ,17

import path (B AERE) ,17

importer (3])\%’%) , 18

importing (3] A\) ,17

interactive (Z##) ,18

interpreted (H#EHW) ,18

interpreter shutdown (HZEEHHE) ,18
iterable (ﬂﬁ%ﬁ’) , 18

iterator (ﬁ%ﬁ) , 18

K

key function (#% =) ,18
keyword argument (B4 5|#%) ,19

L

lambda, 19

LBYL, 19

list comprehension (BZ&AEE) ,19
list (#7) ,19

loader (#FAE) ,19

locale encoding (EE ) , 19

M
magic
method (7‘5&) , 19
magic method (EAHATF %) ,19
mapping (¥##k) ,19
meta path finder (TTEEZHE) ,19
metaclass (FUHE) , 19
method resolution order (FEMAHEF) ,
20
method (F#) ,20
magic, 19
special, 23
module spec (HEAMHK) ,20
module (H4l) ,20
MRO, 20
mutable (&Y H) ,20

N

named tuple (Fﬁ%ﬁj?ﬂ) , 20
namespace package (/u%*%%f;aﬂéfﬁ#) ,20
namespace (@4 =/H) ,20

nested scope (;ﬁﬂkﬁ;}ﬂﬁ’j@) , 20
new-style class (F=%[E) ,21

O
object (##) ,21

P

package (&) ,21

parameter (Z#() ,21

path based finder (ERABEWHFZHE) |22
path entry finder (BfEEHFHE) ,21
path entry hook (BEIEEHF) ,21

path entry (H{EIHE) ,21
path-like object (MHEHE) |22
PEP, 22
portion (#4-) ,22
positional argument (fL& 35| %) ,22
provisional API (¥ 4T API) ,22
provisional package (¥{TEH) ,22
Python 3000, 22
Python Enhancement Proposals

PEP 1,22

PEP 238,16

PEP 278,25

PEP 302,19

PEP 343, 14

PEP 362,12,21

PEP 411,22

PEP 420, 20,22

PEP 443,17

PEP 483,17

PEP 484,11,16,17,24,25

PEP 492,12, 14

PEP 498,15

PEP 519,22

PEP 525, 12

PEP 526,11,25

PEP 585,17

PEP 3116,25

PEP 3155,22
Pythonic (Python JE#sH) ,22

Q

qualified name ([RF%F) ,22

R

reference count (% #) ,23
regular package (EEHEMH) ,23

S

sequence (JF7|) ,23
set comprehension (£44%48EH) ,23
single dispatch (E—3E) ,23
slice (1K) ,23
special
method (jffic) ,23
special method (4% 7 i%) ,23
statement (#HR) ,24
static type checker (%ﬂ’fﬁﬁ%&) ,24
strong reference (%Hﬁ) ,24

T

text encoding (X F##) ,24

text file (XLFEHE) ,24

triple-quoted string (=3 %[EIx®E) ,24
type alias (E[F[F%) ,24

type hint (E[FHRFR) ,24

type (A[F]) ,24

50

#5l



Installing Python Modules, £(F] 3.12.4

U

universal newlines (H#AEMTETT) ,25

V

variable annotation (##[ER) ,25
virtual environment (%ﬁfﬁi’%) , 25
virtual machine (Tﬁ%ﬁ%%&) ,25

Z

zen of Python (Python z[F]) ,25

gL ]

51



	關鍵術語
	基本用法
	我該如何...？
	...在 Python 3.4 之前的 Python 版本中安裝 pip？
	...只為目前的使用者安裝套件？
	...安裝科學的 Python 套件？
	...平行安裝多個 Python 版本並使用它們？

	常見的安裝問題
	在 Linux 上安裝套件至系統 Python
	未安裝 pip
	安裝二進制擴充 (binary extension)

	術語表
	關於這些說明文件
	Python 文件的貢獻者們

	沿革與授權
	軟體沿革
	關於存取或以其他方式使用 Python 的合約條款
	用於 PYTHON 3.12.4 的 PSF 授權合約
	用於 PYTHON 2.0 的 BEOPEN.COM 授權合約
	用於 PYTHON 1.6.1 的 CNRI 授權合約
	用於 PYTHON 0.9.0 至 1.2 的 CWI 授權合約
	用於 PYTHON 3.12.4 說明文件內程式碼的 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD 授權

	被收錄軟體的授權與致謝
	Mersenne Twister
	Sockets
	非同步 socket 服務
	Cookie 管理
	執行追蹤
	UUencode 與 UUdecode 函式
	XML 遠端程序呼叫
	test_epoll
	Select kqueue
	SipHash24
	strtod 與 dtoa
	OpenSSL
	expat
	libffi
	zlib
	cfuhash
	libmpdec
	W3C C14N 測試套件
	Audioop
	asyncio


	版權宣告
	索引

